and unrealized market appreciation should be reported as a component of
   other comprehensive income and included in stockholders' equity.
   Historically, the Company had recorded the assets and liabilities related
   to the plans on a net basis when the awards were made and did not recognize
   changes in asset value in income.

   In addition, subsequent to the issuance of it's financial statements for
   the periods ended June 30, 2002, the company determined that it had not
   recorded approximately $3,429,000 in deferred income taxes related to the
   deferred compensation plan.

   As a result, the condensed consolidated financial statements for the three
   and six months ended June 30, 2002 and 2001, and the year ended December
   31, 2001, have been restated from the amounts previously reported. A
   summary of the significant effects of the restatement is as follows:

   As of June 30, 2002:

   (Dollars in thousands)   As
   Previously
   Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
   ----------   -----------   -----------
   Assets
   Deferred income taxes   $  10,353   $ (1,874)   $   8,479

   Liabilities
   Deferred income taxes   $  35,648   $ (5,303)   $  30,345

   Stockholders' Equity
   Retained earnings   $ 149,624   $  3,429   $ 153,053

As of December 31, 2001:

   (Dollars in thousands)   As
   Previously
   Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
   -----------   -----------   -----------

   Assets
   Deferred income taxes   $   10,684   $   (1,874)   $   8,810
   Long term investments   -   7,674   7,674

   Liabilities
   Deferred income taxes   $   35,040   $   (6,437)   $   28,603
   Deferred compensation  - current and long-term   -   17,615   17,615

   Stockholders' Equity
   Additional paid-in capital   $   16,893   $   (362)   $   16,531
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (14,800)   (1,070)   (15,870)
   Retained earnings   142,110   2,548   144,658
   Treasury stock   (8,659)   (6,494)   (15,153)

Edgar Filing: STEPAN CO - Form 10-Q/A

7

For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2001:

   Three Months Ended June 30, 2001   Six Months Ended June 30, 2001
   --------------------------------------   ----------------------------------------
(In thousands, except per share   As   As
amounts)   Previously   As   Previously   As
   Reported   Adjustments   Restated   Reported   Adjustments   Restated
   ----------   -----------   --------   ----------   -----------   ---------

Net income   $   6,173   $   (746)   $  5,427   $   9,801   $   (664)   $   9,137

Earnings per share:
   Basic   $   0.65   $   (0.06)   $   0.59   $   1.02   $   (0.03)   $   0.99
   Diluted   0.61   (0.05)   0.56   0.97   (0.03)   0.94

Shares used to compute net income per common share:

   Basic   9,264   (414)   8,850   9,253   (414)   8,839
   Diluted   10,160   (414)   9,746   10,157   (414)   9,743

Other comprehensive income
(loss)   $   505   $   263   $   768   $   (1,006)   $   (143)   $  (1,149)

4.   INVENTORIES

   Inventories consist of following amounts:

   (Dollars in thousands)   June 30, 2002   December 31, 2001
   -------------   -----------------

   Inventories valued primarily on LIFO basis -
   Finished products   $   40,491   $   33,932
   Raw materials   21,465   25,398